



**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

---

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED JULY 31, 2019  
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS  
(UNAUDITED)

## **Notice of Non-review of Interim Financial Statements**

---

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

---



**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

<b>FOR THE</b>	<b>Three months ended July 31, 2019</b>	<b>Three months ended July 31, 2018</b>	<b>Nine months ended July 31, 2019</b>	<b>Nine months ended July 31, 2018</b>
Parking services revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 40,000	\$ -
Parking services operating expenses	(819)	-	(37,723)	-
Fee income	35,861	49,466	110,251	152,756
Share of profit from associate (note 6)	12,700	40,036	34,136	116,750
Share of profit from joint venture (note 7)	257,260	675,832	363,262	783,786
General and administrative expenses (note 10)	(195,450)	(385,047)	(830,961)	(765,735)
	<b>109,552</b>	<b>380,287</b>	<b>(321,035)</b>	<b>287,557</b>
Foreign exchange (loss) income	(47,160)	46,457	(14,052)	30,085
Finance income	1,243	934	4,223	4,019
<b>Income (loss) before tax</b>	<b>63,635</b>	<b>427,678</b>	<b>(330,864)</b>	<b>321,661</b>
Income tax expense	(79,692)	-	(395,740)	(959)
<b>NET (LOSS) INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>\$ (16,057)</b>	<b>\$ 427,678</b>	<b>\$ (726,604)</b>	<b>\$ 320,702</b>

Earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Company:

Basic	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.01
Diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.01

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic	34,854,257	32,318,767	34,418,777	32,313,482
Diluted	34,854,257	32,364,222	34,418,777	32,384,128

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

<b>FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED JULY 31</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (726,604)	\$ 320,702
Items not affecting cash:		
Share of profit from associate	(34,136)	(116,750)
Share of profit from joint venture	(363,262)	(783,786)
Amortization	45,833	-
Share-based payments	7,948	20,000
Unrealized foreign exchange	13,270	(30,140)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	(14,728)	(109,594)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	3,780	(4,299)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(20,397)	189,636
Tax liabilities	(1,933,787)	-
Cash flows used in operating activities	(3,022,083)	(514,231)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Long term receivable, net repayments	14,854	39,873
Purchase of intangible asset	-	(75,000)
Distributions from PAVe LLC joint venture	1,752,075	174,436
Cash flows from investing activities	1,766,929	139,309
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from rights offering (note 9)	718,271	-
Share issuance costs (note 9)	(88,056)	-
Cash flows from financing activities	630,215	-
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b>	<b>(624,939)</b>	<b>(374,922)</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash</b>	<b>15,287</b>	<b>15,955</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>1,830,051</b>	<b>2,200,195</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD</b>	<b>\$ 1,220,399</b>	<b>\$ 1,841,228</b>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	<u>Share capital</u>		Reserves	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount			
<b>Balance, October 31, 2017</b>	32,310,796	\$ 22,807,373	\$ 467,005	\$ (5,889,611)	\$ 17,384,767
Net income for the period	-	-	-	320,702	320,702
Share-based payments	66,666	20,000			20,000
<b>Balance, July 31, 2018</b>	32,377,462	\$ 22,827,373	\$ 467,005	\$ (5,568,909)	17,725,469
Share-based payments	-	-	5,376	-	5,376
Net income for the period	-	-	-	3,127,338	3,127,338
<b>Balance, October 31, 2018</b>	32,377,462	\$ 22,827,373	\$ 472,381	\$ (2,441,571)	\$ 20,858,183
Rights offering	2,476,795	718,271	-	-	718,271
Share issuance costs	-	(88,056)	-	-	(88,056)
Share-based payments	-	-	7,948	-	7,948
Expiration of stock options	-	-	(387,124)	387,124	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(726,604)	(726,604)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	34,854,257	\$ 23,457,588	\$ 93,205	\$ (2,781,051)	\$ 20,769,742

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

## **PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

---

### **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Parkit Enterprise Inc. (“Parkit” or the “Company”) was incorporated pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on December 6, 2006. The Company’s head office and principal address is 500 – 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 2X8, its registered and records office is 2900 – 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1J5. The Company is engaged in the acquisition and asset management of income producing parking facilities across the United States and Canada. The Company, through its subsidiary Greenswitch America, Inc. holds investments in parking real estate in the United States of America.

### **2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### *Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance*

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the Company’s most recent annual consolidated financial statement, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2018, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

Except as noted in Note 3, the accounting policies set out in Note 2 of the Company’s audited financial statements as at and for the year ended October 31, 2018, have been applied in preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

### **3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS EFFECTIVE 2018**

#### **a) IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments**

The Company adopted IFRS 9 on November 1, 2018 in accordance with the transitional provisions of the standard, applying a full retrospective approach in restating our prior period financial information. The Company has elected not to adopt the hedging requirements of IFRS 9 at this time but may adopt them in a future period.

IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities and supersedes the guidance relating to the classification and measurement of financial instruments in IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”).

IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into three measurement categories on initial recognition: (i) those measured at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”); (ii) those measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); and (iii) those measured at amortized cost. The previous IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale are eliminated. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured by default at fair value through profit or loss. However, there is an irrevocable option for each equity instrument to present fair value changes in other comprehensive income. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements. The main change is that, in cases where the fair value option is taken for financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change relating to an entity’s own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the income statement, unless this creates an accounting mismatch.

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

---

**3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS EFFECTIVE IN 2018 (continued)**

IFRS 9 introduces a new three-stage expected credit loss model for calculating impairment for financial assets. IFRS 9 no longer requires a triggering event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized. An entity is required to recognize expected credit losses when financial assets are initially recognized and to update the amount of expected credit losses recognized at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit risk of the financial assets. In addition, IFRS 9 requires additional disclosure requirements about expected credit losses and credit risk.

The key changes to Company's accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are summarized below.

**Classification of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities:**

The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at November 1, 2018 for each class of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities:

<b>Financial Asset/Liability</b>	<b>Original classification IAS 39</b>	<b>New classification IFRS9</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL	FVTPL
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivable (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Long-term receivable	Loans and receivable (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Accounts payable	Other financial liabilities (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Tax liabilities	Other financial liabilities (amortized cost)	Amortized cost

There has been no change in the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments resulting from the changes to the measurement categories in the table noted above.

**Measurement:*****Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL***

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of operations. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of operations in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

***Financial assets at FVOCI***

Elected investments in equity instruments at FVOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

The Company currently does not have any FVOCI assets.

***Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost***

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses.



**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

**3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS EFFECTIVE IN 2018 (continued)**

The Company applies the simplified method and measures a loss allowance equal to the lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables.

The Company recognizes in the statements of operations, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized. The loss allowance was \$Nil as at July 31, 2019 and October 31, 2018.

**b) IFRS 15 – Revenue Recognition**

The Company has adopted all the requirements of IFRS 15 as of November 1, 2018. IFRS 15 replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue, which had no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

**4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

	July 31, 2019	October 31, 2018
Current portion of advances to PRE (note 5)	\$ 37,869	\$ 52,343
Management fees	47,333	56,966
Taxes receivable	19,036	19,027
Parking services receivable	46,701	20,701
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 150,939</b>	<b>\$ 149,037</b>

**5. LONG TERM RECEIVABLE**

	July 31, 2019	October 31, 2018
Advances to PRE	\$ 1,300,077	\$ 1,313,975
Less current portion (note 4)	(37,869)	(52,343)
<b>Long term receivable</b>	<b>\$ 1,262,208</b>	<b>\$ 1,261,632</b>

As at July 31, 2019, the Company has advanced \$1,300,077 (US \$988,802) to Parking Real Estate, LLC ("PRE"), a joint venture partner, for the purpose of PRE funding investments in income producing properties and related costs of acquisition, of which \$37,869 (US \$28,802) is to be repaid from the assignment of certain distributions due to PRE and the balance of \$1,262,208 (US \$960,000) is to be repaid upon disposition of certain investments or parking assets.

During the nine months ended July 31, 2019, the Company was repaid \$14,854 (US\$11,027).

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

**6. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE*****Green Park Denver***

The only significant asset retained in the associate is an earnings-based contingent receivable from OP Holdings. The associate has no continuing operations and is being maintained to receive the earn-out payments. The earn-out is payable in three tranches. The first tranche was earned and paid upon achievement of targets on April 22, 2016. The second tranche was earned and paid upon achievement of targets on April 22, 2017. The final tranche is payable upon disposition of certain assets in OP Holdings. Pursuant to the members' agreement, the Company's interest was 47.7% for the first tranche and 40.6% for the second and third tranches.

***Carrying value of associate***

The activity for the Company's investment in associate is set out below:

	<b>Nine months ended July 31, 2019</b>
Balance – October 31, 2018	\$ 1,217,658
Share of profits in associate	34,136
<b>Balance – July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 1,251,794</b>

**7. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE****PAVe LLC**

In April 2015, the Company's subsidiary, Greenswitch America and PRE jointly created separate legal entities, Parking Acquisition Ventures, LLC ("PAVe LLC") and PAVe Admin to manage and oversee the parking assets of OP Holdings as an administrator. PAVe Admin is an entity created for legal purposes and hold no assets or liabilities.

PAVe LLC has different class of membership units, and the entitlements to distributions from these investments are different among each class PAVe LLC.

The Company is entitled to an 82.83% (October 31, 2018 – 82.83%) economic allocation of distributions from OP Holdings to PAVe LLC. PAVe LLC is a 29.45% (October 31, 2018 – 29.45%) equity member of OP Holdings with PAVe LLC accounting for OP Holdings as an investment in associate. OP Holdings holds a portfolio of U.S. based parking facilities, including Canopy previously held by Green Park Denver (note 6).

PAVe LLC also owns Fly-away parking by PAVe Nashville, LLC ("Nashville"). Nashville is held by PAVe LLC directly, and is not part of OP Holdings. The Company is entitled to a 50% economic allocation of distributions from Nashville to PAVe LLC

The activity for the Company's investment in PAVe LLC is set out below:

	<b>Nine months ended July 31, 2019</b>
Balance – October 31, 2018	\$ 18,349,025
Distributions	(1,752,075)
Share of profits in joint venture	363,262
<b>Balance – July 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 16,960,212</b>

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

**7. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE (continued)*****Commitments***

The Company has a commitment to contribute 5% of any capital call made by the joint venture. Capital calls will be made for the purpose of acquiring new parking real estate assets as jointly agreed by the members, and at other times as the joint venture may require working capital. Management estimates this commitment to be US\$7.5 million based on investment targets set out at the inception of the joint venture in April 2015. Pursuant to the OP Holdings joint venture and the PAVe LLC operating agreements, PAVe LLC member contributions to OP Holdings in respect of any future capital commitments approximate US\$1,652,000, of which the Company was required to contribute US\$725,000.

In connection with the acquisition of Fly-Away Parking in October 2015, Greenswitch America together with PAVe LLC and two other parties (collectively the “Borrowers”) entered into a loan and security agreement pursuant to which the Borrowers received a bank loan in the principal amount of US\$5,460,000 as partial consideration for the acquisition (the “Loan”). In connection with the Loan, the Borrowers have each granted a security interest in all of their present and future assets and property including the property and assets of Fly-Away Parking. The loan bears interest at LIBOR plus 235 basis points and matures on October 30, 2020.

***Summarized financial information of joint venture***

The assets and liabilities of the joint ventures translated into Canadian dollars are summarized as follows:

	<b>July 31, 2019</b>	<b>October 31, 2018</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 112,277	\$ 91,466
Other current assets	(1,096)	22,998
Parking facility	6,757,907	6,939,586
Goodwill	2,791,665	2,801,978
Interest in associate	20,271,174	21,941,459
<b>Subtotal - assets</b>	<b>\$ 29,931,927</b>	<b>\$ 31,797,487</b>
Accounts payable	769,952	599,763
Borrowings	7,263,468	7,678,508
<b>Subtotal - liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 8,033,420</b>	<b>\$ 8,278,271</b>
<b>Net assets of joint ventures</b>	<b>\$ 21,898,507</b>	<b>\$ 23,519,216</b>
Company’s interests in net assets - (i)	81%	81%
<b>Net assets attributable to the Company - (ii)</b>	<b>\$ 17,633,192</b>	<b>\$ 18,991,791</b>
<b>Investment in joint venture - (iii)</b>	<b>\$ 16,960,212</b>	<b>\$ 18,349,025</b>

- i. PAVe LLC has different classes of membership units, and the entitlements to voting and distributions are different among each membership class. The Company’s entitlements to each membership class ranges from 0% to 82.83%. Accordingly, the Company has determined that it will equity account for its economic share of interest in the joint venture rather than its equity participation.
- ii. The functional currency of the joint ventures is the United States dollar. The net assets of the joint venture and the net assets attributable to the company in the above table were translated into Canadian dollars using the period end exchange rates.
- iii. In accordance with the Company’s accounting policy, the carrying value of the investment in the joint venture on the consolidated statements of financial position is translated into Canadian dollars at historical cost. The difference in the translation method accounts for the difference between “net assets attributable to the Company” and “investment in joint venture” in the above table.

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

**7. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE (continued)**

The operations of the joint ventures translated using average exchange rates for the periods are summarized as follows:

	Three months ended July 31, 2019	Three months ended July 31, 2018	Nine months ended July 31, 2019	Nine months ended July 31, 2018
Property revenue	\$ 966,845	\$ 865,682	\$ 2,378,305	\$ 2,121,423
Property expenses	(633,423)	(610,747)	(1,823,078)	(1,791,297)
Net property income	333,422	254,935	555,227	330,126
Depreciation Expense	(65,704)	(64,881)	(198,066)	(191,356)
Mortgage interest expense	(93,327)	(89,271)	(307,807)	(254,556)
Income (loss) – property operations	174,391	100,783	49,354	(115,786)
Profit from associate	205,014	742,431	428,372	1,012,566
General and administrative	-	(88)	(19,923)	(9,598)
<b>Profit (loss)</b>	<b>\$ 379,405</b>	<b>\$ 843,126</b>	<b>\$ 457,803</b>	<b>\$ 887,182</b>
Company share of profit (loss) <sup>(1)</sup>	68%	80%	79%	88%
<b>Share of profit from joint venture</b>	<b>\$ 257,260</b>	<b>\$ 675,832</b>	<b>\$ 363,262</b>	<b>\$ 783,786</b>

(1) The Company is entitled to profits (losses) on the investments included in the joint venture ranging from 50% to 82.83%. As a result, the calculated percentage of the Company's total share of profits (losses) of the joint venture profits (losses) will vary from period to period.

**8. TAX LIABILITIES**

During the nine months ended July 31, 2019 the Company's US subsidiary paid taxes totalling \$2,329,527 for its updated estimated tax payable for its December 31, 2018 tax year-end, and 2019 tax instalments.

For the nine months ended July 31, 2019, the Company has recorded tax expense of \$395,740, which includes revisions to the estimated tax liability recognized at October 31, 2018. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively.

At October 31, 2018, there was uncertainty to the amount of the 2018 taxable partnership income from the joint ventures that will be allocated to the Company's U.S. subsidiary, and whether any portion of the resulting tax liability can be deferred.

The Company's U.S. subsidiary is subject to U.S. tax on its partner's share of the profit and losses from its investment in joint ventures (note 7). The joint ventures have a December 31 tax year-end. During the year ended October 31, 2018, the joint ventures reported capital gains from the sale of properties. The Company had estimated its U.S. tax liability based approximately on its equity percentage of the joint venture's estimated taxable income. However, the Company received a substantially lower amount of distributions from those property dispositions pursuant to the joint venture agreement. Under the first stage of the multi-stage waterfall distribution, the majority member was entitled to a payment priority of receiving all capital distributions until it reached a benchmark return.

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

**9. EQUITY**

a) **Authorized:** Unlimited common shares, without par value.

*Rights Offering*

In December 2018, Parkit closed its rights offering as announced on November 7, 2018. A total of 2,476,795 common shares were issued raising \$718,271 from the rights offering.

Parkit offered each shareholder resident in Canada 0.5336 of one right (each whole right, a "Right") for each common share held on November 14, 2018, entitling the holder to purchase one share for each right at a price of \$0.29 per share.

KDI Corporation Ltd., B&M Miller Equity Holdings Inc. Leonite Capital LLC, and Brad Dunkley entered into standby purchase agreements with Parkit, pursuant to which they each agreed to purchase \$700,000 in units. The standby guarantors are directors or companies controlled by directors of the Company and are considered related parties to Parkit. In connection with such agreements, the standby-guarantors acquired 2,413,790 shares. As Leonite Capital LLC is resident in the United States it satisfied its commitment to purchase 862,068 shares through a non-brokered private placement, and as a result the shares issued to Leonite were subject to a hold period, which expired on April 19, 2019.

Share issuance costs for the rights offering totalled \$88,056. As of October 31, 2018, the Company had recognized \$41,200 in accrued expenses and deferred share issuance costs relating to the rights offering. The deferred share issuance costs were subsequently reclassified as a deduction from share capital in December 2018 when the common shares from the rights offering were issued.

**b) Stock Options**

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance as at October 31, 2018	1,845,000	\$ 0.43
Expirations	(1,345,000)	0.49
<b>Balance as at July 31, 2019</b>	<b>500,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.30</b>

As at July 31, 2019, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Exercise Price	Number of exercisable options	Number of outstanding options	Weighted average years to expiry
\$0.29	75,000	100,000	4.06
\$0.30	400,000	400,000	0.27
	475,000	500,000	1.09

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

**10. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

	Three months ended July 31, 2019	Three months ended July 31, 2018	Nine months ended July 31, 2019	Nine months ended July 31, 2018
Management salaries and fees (note 11)	\$ 93,037	\$ 244,426	\$ 288,144	\$ 390,980
Director fees (note 11)	24,300	28,200	72,900	77,400
Share-based payments (note 11)	1,124	20,000	7,948	20,000
Professional fees (note 11)	22,609	62,475	216,339	168,798
Other administrative expenses	54,380	29,946	199,797	108,557
Amortization	-	-	45,833	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 195,450</b>	<b>\$ 385,047</b>	<b>\$ 830,961</b>	<b>\$ 765,735</b>

**11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS***Compensation of key management personnel*

Senior management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly and indirectly. Senior management personnel include the Company's executive officers and members of the Board of Directors.

	Nine months ended July 31, 2019	Nine months ended July 31, 2018
Total for all senior management		
Salaries, fees, and short-term benefits	\$ 280,900	\$ 238,150
Share-based payments	7,948	20,000
	<b>\$ 288,848</b>	<b>\$ 258,150</b>
Total for all directors		
Short-term benefits	\$ 72,900	\$ 77,400
Share-based payments	-	-
	<b>\$ 72,900</b>	<b>\$ 77,400</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 361,748</b>	<b>\$ 335,550</b>

*Transactions with related parties*

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of July 31, 2019 is \$5,039 (October 31, 2018 - \$11,006) in amounts due to related parties for short-term benefits and expense reimbursements.

Pursuant to the terms of employment agreements with two officers, the Company was required to grant 100,000 incentive stock options on or about the first anniversary of July 1, 2019. The Company granted these 100,000 stock options on September 5, 2019 (note 15).

On July 1, 2018, the Company entered into an office lease agreement with an officer of the Company for premises located in Toronto, Ontario. The two-year office lease can be terminated at any time by the Company with sixty days' notice. The minimum monthly rent is \$1,200 plus operating costs and taxes.

**PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

July 31, 2019

**12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

At July 31, 2019, the Company has total future aggregate minimum office lease payments of \$16,089 over the remaining lease term, which expires February 28, 2020.

**13. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

	<b>July 31, 2019</b>	<b>July 31, 2018</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprised of:</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,019,156	\$ 537,588
Cash equivalents	201,243	1,303,640
	<b>\$ 1,220,399</b>	<b>\$ 1,841,228</b>
<b>Cash paid for taxes</b>	<b>\$ 2,329,527</b>	<b>\$ 959</b>

**14. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

There are three levels of fair value hierarchy that prioritize the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, with level 1 inputs having the highest priority. The levels used to value the Company's financial assets and liabilities are described below.

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly, i.e. as prices, or indirectly, i.e. derived from prices.
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on an observable market, i.e. unobservable inputs.

The fair value of the Company's accounts receivable, long-term receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and tax liabilities approximate carrying value, which is the amount recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at fair value in accordance with Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy, being unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

**15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent to July 31, 2019, the Company granted 100,000 incentive stock option to two officers pursuant to the terms of their employment agreements (note 11). The options granted vest with the right to exercise one-quarter of the options every three months subsequent to the grant date, and permit the grantee to acquire one common share in the Company at a price of \$0.27 per share. The options expire five years after the date of grant, on September 5, 2024.